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Alabama Surface Mining Commission – Licensees – Social Security Numbers





The Alabama Surface Mining Commission must require the social security number of the individual or individuals in a corporation, partnership, or limited liability company required to make application for a license for that entity.





Dear Mr. Johnson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Surface Mining Commission.








QUESTIONS





	Does section 30-3-194(a) or any other pro�vision of law require the Commission to ob�tain the social security number of any officer or member of the corporations and limited liability companies licensed by the Commission?





	If so, from which officers or members of our business licensees should social security numbers be obtained?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Alabama Surface Mining Commission (“Commission”) regu�lates surface coal mining operations and the surface effects of under�ground coal mining.  All coal operators, whether surface or underground, are required to obtain both a surface coal mining license and surface coal mining permit to engage in coal mining operations.  A surface coal mining license quali�fies the license holder to engage in surface coal mining operations in Alabama, and a surface coal mining permit authorizes mining to occur at a specific location.  These requirements are found at sections 9-16-81 and -82 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 9-16-81 & 9-16-82 (2001).





	All currently active licensees of the commission are business enti�ties, either corporations or limited liability companies.  The Commis�sion’s license form requires business entities to list their employer identi�fication number.  The Commission’s license form also provides a line for entry of a social security number for any individual who might choose to apply for a license.  The Commission would like to know whether section 30-3-194 of the Code of Alabama or any other provision of law requires the Commission to obtain the social security number from any officer or member of the corporations and limited liability companies licensed by the Commission.  The Commission would also like to know, if it is re�quired to obtain a social security number, from which officers or members of the licensees should social security numbers be obtained.





	Federal law requires the states to implement the following proce�dures:





	(a)	Types of procedures required





*   *   *





     (13) Recording of social security num�bers in certain family matters





     Procedures requiring that the social security number of –





     (A) any applicant for a professional license, driver’s license, occupational license, recrea�tional license, or marriage license be recorded on the application.





42 U.S.C.A. §666(a)(13)(A) (West Supp. 1997).





	The State of Alabama has implemented these procedures by enact�ment of the Alabama Child Support Act of 1997, which is codified at sec�tion 30-3-194 of the Code of Alabama.  Section 30-3-194(a) states as fol�lows:





	Any agency charged with the administra�tion of any law concerning the issuance or re�newal of a license, certificate, permit, or other authorization to engage in a profession, occupa�tion, or commercial activity shall require all ap�plicants for issuance or renewal of the license, certificate, or permit, or other authorization to provide the applicant’s social security number to the agency, which agency shall record its social security number on the application and related records maintained by the agency.





ALA. CODE § 30-3-194(a) (1998).





	This Office previously stated that, under federal and state law, a board or commission must require the social security number of the desig�nated qualifying representative who applies for the license for corpora�tions, partnerships, or limited liability companies.  Opinion of the Attor�ney General to the Honorable Tish P. Spencer, Executive Director, Home Builders Licensure Board, dated January 5, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00066.  Additionally, this opinion stated that where only one individual in a cor�poration, partnership, or limited liability company is required to make application for a license for that entity, only that designated qualifying rep�resentative must furnish his or her social security number.  Id.  It is the opinion of this Office that the Commission must require the social secu�rity number of the individual or individuals in a corporation, partner�ship, or limited liability company who is required to make application for a li�cense for that entity.





	Although this Office does not, as a rule, analyze federal law in opinions, in this instance the state law requiring social security numbers for applicants for professional licenses, occupational licenses, and com�mercial licenses was enacted under federal law, and a citation to that fed�eral law is necessary.  This limited exception to the policy is consid�ered necessary to provide guidance to the Commission.








CONCLUSION





	The Commission must require the social security number of the individual or individuals in a corporation, partnership, or limited liability company who is required to make application for a license for that entity.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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